## CHAPTER 230-H. F. No. 865

An act relating to caboose cars; amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4879.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 4879, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"4879. Specifications for cabooses.—It shall be unlawful for any person, corporation or company operating any railroad in the state of Minnesota to require or permit the use of any caboose cars unless said caboose cars shall be at least 24 feet in length, exclusive of platforms, and shall be provided with a door at each end thereof, and with suitable water closets, cupolas or bay windows, platforms, guard rails, grab irons and steps for the safety of persons in alighting or getting on said caboose cars and said caboose cars shall be equipped with at least two four-wheeled trucks. Shatterproof glass shall be used in the door or doors of said caboose when the present glass in said door or doors is replaced."

Approved April 15, 1941.

## CHAPTER 231—H. F. No. 999

An act relating to procedure in probate court; amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 8992-126.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 8992-126, is hereby amended to read as follows:

"8992-126. Unclaimed money.—If any part of the money on hand has not been paid over because the person entitled thereto cannot be found or refuses to accept the same, or for any other good and sufficient reason the same has not been paid over, the court may direct the representative to deposit the same with the county treasurer, taking duplicate receipts therefor, one of which he shall file with the county auditor and the other in the court. If the money on hand exceeds the sum of \$2,000, the court may direct the representative to purchase with said money bearer bonds of the United States government or of the state of Minnesota or any of its political